
GOVERNMENI-OF INDIA
MlNlSTRY OF POR'IS. SIIIPPING AND WATIIRWAYS

RA.IYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1816

ANSWIIRID ON l4l l2l202l

I}AN ON INDIAN SEAFARERS

I816. SHRI SANJAY RAT-J'I':

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it has come to the notice of the Ministry that China has imposed r-urofficial ban ott

Indian seafarers and prohibited entry/berth o1'ships with Indian sealarers;

(b) whether it is a f'act that the All India Seafarer and General Worker Union has written a

letter to Minister and also to Directorate General of Shipping;

(c) whether it is also a fact that due to above decision by China, nearly 20.000 Indian

seafarers are going to lose their job, and

(d) if so, details thereof and steps taken or proposed to be takerr by Government through

diplomatic and political channels to address this issurc?

ANSWER

MTNISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(sHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Government had taken note of a few media reports which had appeared earlier irr tlte

year on the sub.iect. Government had tlierefbre taken up the n-ratter with thc Chinese side.

Government emphasized to the Chirrese side that any restriction selectively targeting sailors

from India is unacceptable. The Chinese side had conveyed that it had not imposed any ban

and that such reports were not accurate. Spokesperson of the Chinese Foreign Ministry during

Daily Press Briefing on 27 July 2021 statcd that, "After cousulting rclcvant Departments,

China has never imposed the so-called unolficial ban. fhe relevant reports by Indian media

are not accurate.

Due to COVID-19 pandemic, restrictions were irnposed and ships wcrc kcpt waiting

at anchorages and it also preventecl crew changes.

As per the information received in the Directorate General ot'Shipping, one lndian

vessel M.V Jag Anand (lMO No.9463-108) owncd by M/s Grcat Eastern Shipping Company

harl arriveil at the Por[ ol'.lingtang, Norlh China on lJ.0(r.2020 lbr discharging of Coal which

she had loaded in Australia.Thc r,csscl had 23 Indian Crcu,on board. lhe r,essel rvas stranded

on account of difficulties f'aced by them regarding Crew Change at Chinese Ports as the

Chinese Port Authorities have banned the entries of Foreigners w.e.f. 28.03.2020 and
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suspellded all visa and residcnce pen.nits u,itli a vieu, to control tlie spread of Covid-19. 'l-he

vessel was waiting at the porL of .lintang. China till first week o1'Januarv 2021.

Information was also received tbr one lbreign flag vessel M.V. Anastasia (lMO No.
962590) with l6lndian seafarers onboard stranded at Caofeidian Anchorage, China since jrd
August.2020.

(b) No Sir. in this regard. no such representation fiom All India Seafarer & General
Worker Union has been received in this Ministry (or) in the Directorate General of Shipping.

(c) No sir. 'fhere has been rto impact on the job of Indian Seafarers except lbr i1 the
cruise shipping which ccascd opcrations due to covid par-rdenric.

(d) Considering the potential humanitarian crisis on board these vessels, it was decided to
provide all assistance to the owners/managers ol' tlie vessel to effect crew change and
repatriate the crew. The matter was accordingly taken up with -

i. the Ministry of External Affairs, Sor.rth west Division, New Delhi;
ii. the llmbassy of lndia. lleijing. China;
iii. the Maritime Safety Adrninistration of people Republic of china;and
iv. the Secretary General, Internationar Maritime organization (IMo). London.

Due to the sustained el-forts of the Covernment of India, MV JAG ANAND was
allowed to sail to Japan. The Vessel disembarked crew on 18.01.2021 at Chiba, Japan.
Similarly the mattcr regarding thc Crew change of vessel MV ANASTASIA was also
resolved on lOtl'February, 2021. as the vessel MV ANASTASIA was diverted from
Caofeidian Anchorage, China to Iwakuni Anchorage, Japan.

2

190


